

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:23-CV-01103-RNC

**COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

Robert A. Long, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)  
Kevin F. King (*pro hac vice*)  
Thomas Brugato (*pro hac vice*)  
Michael M. Maya (*pro hac vice*)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
Tel.: (202) 662-6000  
Fax: (202) 662-6291

James T. Shearin [01326]  
Marcy Tench Stovall [14238]  
PULLMAN & COMLEY, LLC  
850 Main Street  
P.O. Box 7006  
Bridgeport, CT 06601-7006  
Juris No. 47892  
Tel.: (203) 330-2000  
Fax: (203) 576-8888  
jtshearin@pullcom.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff  
Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE PROGRAM IS NOT VOLUNTARY. .... 6

A. BI Has Demonstrated That It Is Legally Compelled to Participate in the Program..... 6

B. The IRA Also Uses Economic Coercion to Guarantee Continued Participation, Rendering any “Options” to Exit the Program Illusory. .... 9

C. The Government Wrongly Asks the Court to Ignore BI’s Evidence of Economic Coercion..... 15

D. The Government’s Medicare Cases Are Inapposite. .... 18

II. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE..... 21

A. The Program Fails to Provide the Procedural Protections Required by the Fifth Amendment. .... 21

B. The Program’s Compelled Disclosure of Confidential Data Also Violates Due Process..... 23

III. THE PROGRAM EFFECTS A PHYSICAL TAKING OF BI’S JARDIANCE® TABLETS..... 25

IV. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 28

V. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE. .... 35

VI. THE IRA IMPOSES EXCESSIVE FINES IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT..... 39

A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over BI’s Claim..... 39

1. BI Has Standing. .... 39

2. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Bar This Claim..... 40

B. The Excise Tax Is a Fine and Is Unconstitutionally Excessive. .... 42

VII. THE MANUFACTURER AGREEMENT VIOLATES THE APA AND THE MEDICARE ACT.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Airlines for Am. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 78 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 72 F.4th 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	46
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	18
<i>Ansell v. D’Alesio</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Conn. 2007).....	21
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 262 F. Supp. 177 (D.D.C. 1967).....	29
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	42
<i>Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	37
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	22
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	11, 20

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*,  
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....25, 26

*Circle Sch. v. Pappert*,  
381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004).....34

*Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.*,  
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....16

*Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra*,  
No. 3:23-cv-156, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023).....20

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....6

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
512 U.S. 374 (1994).....36, 38

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*,  
488 U.S. 299 (1989).....28

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....31

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.*,  
370 U.S. 1 (1962).....40

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
581 U.S. 37 (2017).....31, 32

*Franklin Memorial Hospital v. Harvey*,  
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....20

*Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
271 U.S. 583 (1926).....36

*Garelick v. Sullivan*,  
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993).....18, 19, 20

*Gonnella v. SEC*,  
954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020).....46

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023).....20, 23, 40

*Hendler v. United States*,  
952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....24

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... *passim*

*Jackler v. Byrne*,  
658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....29

*Janus v. AFSCME Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....28

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....32

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....25

*Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....16, 36, 38, 39

*Larson v. United States*,  
888 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2018).....41

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....10, 26

*Marcello v. Bonds*,  
349 U.S. 302 (1955).....44

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....25

*Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa County*,  
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....38, 39

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....35

*Mora v. Mejias*,  
223 F.2d 814 (1st Cir. 1955).....13

*Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA*,  
788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....14

*N.Y. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Whitman*,  
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....46

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC*,  
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....34

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. V. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

*New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole*,  
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....28, 34

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*,  
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....33

*Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS*,  
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021) .....17

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....44

*O’Connor v. Pierson*,  
426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....36, 39

*Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP*,  
139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019).....14

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....32

*Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 183 (1936).....22

*Orton Motor, Inc. v. HHS*,  
884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....44

*Owen of Ga., Inc. v. Shelby County*,  
648 F.2d 1084 (6th Cir. 1981) .....8

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....29, 34

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....16

*In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases*,  
390 U.S. 747 (1968).....21

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....36

*Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles*,  
974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020) .....42

<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	34
<i>R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor</i> , 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>RNR Enters., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 122 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	33
<i>Se. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Skelly v. INS</i> , 168 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	32
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	16
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	28, 31
<i>Thompson v. Deal</i> , 92 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....	11, 12
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	43
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	31

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....29

*Tyler v. Hennepin County*,  
598 U.S. 631 (2023).....42

*Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
248 U.S. 67 (1918).....11

*United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

*United States v. Afriyie*,  
27 F.4th 161 (2d Cir. 2022) .....19

*United States v. Alt*,  
83 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 1996) .....43

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....43

*United States v. Butler*,  
97 U.S. 1 (1936).....11

*United States v. Emmenegger*,  
329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....19

*United States v. Mackby*,  
261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001) .....43

*United States v. Stanchich*,  
550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977).....6

*Vance v. Barrett*,  
345 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2003) .....37

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....30

*WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety*,  
774 F. App’x 959 (6th Cir. 2019) .....43

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944).....22

*Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt*,  
470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....44

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 559.....44

15 U.S.C. § 717c.....33, 35

26 U.S.C. § 5000D..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7c.....44

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 .....6, 29, 25, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 .....23

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5 .....40

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6 .....17

42 U.S.C. § 1392w-111.....17

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc .....7, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104.....26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111.....7

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a.....8, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c.....8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-153.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 .....7, 35

49 U.S.C. § 10704.....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....4, 40

**Other Authorities**

149 Cong. Rec. S15624 (Nov. 23, 2003).....17

168 Cong. Rec. S4155 (Aug. 6, 2022).....33

168 Cong. Rec. S5400 (Sept. 8, 2022).....33

*HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation* (Aug. 29, 2023) .....6

Thomas W. Merrill, *Constitutional Limits on Physician Price Controls*,  
21 *Hastings Const. L.Q.* 635 (1994) .....22

White House, *Biden-Harris Administration Takes Major Step Forward in Lowering Health Care Costs; Announces Manufacturers Participating in Drug Price Negotiation Program* (Oct. 3, 2023).....30

White House, *FACT SHEET: Biden-Harris Administration Announces Dozens of Pharma Companies Raised Prices Faster than Inflation, Triggering Medicare Rebates* (Dec. 14, 2023).....30
